

## **ORDINANCE #24-0423B**

## AN ORDINANCE DEDICATING LAND SITUATED AT 2 S OAKLAND RD, ASHMORE, ILLINOIS AS A PUBLIC PARK

ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHMORE
THIS <u>28TH</u> DAY OF <u>MAY</u>, 2024.

## ORDINANCE #24-0423B, AN ORDINANCE DEDICATING LAND SITUATED AT 2 S OAKLAND RD, ASHMORE, ILLINOIS AS A PUBLIC PARK

Whereas the VILLAGE OF ASHMORE previously had land at 2 S. Oakland Rd, Ashmore, Illinois conveyed to it in order that it might engage in the demolition of a dangerous or unsafe residential tract of real property,

Whereas the VILLAGE OF ASHMORE has demolished the residential structure and determined that the land is a parcel that would be useful, advantageous, necessary or desirable for the municipal purpose and public welfare of citizens as a public park,

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE VILLAGE OF ASHMORE TRUSTEES, as follows:

The land commonly referred to as 2 S. Oakland and legally described as follows: The North Half (N.1/2) of Lot One (1) and the North Half (N.1/2) of Lot Two (2) EXCEPT the West 23 feet of the North half (N.1/2) of Lot Two (2) in Block Ten (10) in the original town, now village of Ashmore, Coles County, Illinois; PIN: 01-0-02901-000;

Is hereby dedicated to the purpose of public park, and such park shall be known as and referred to as Serenity Corner.

PLACED ON FILE <u>Apri</u>	1 23, 2024 ON	A MOTION BY	Price	,
SECONDED BY		•	•	
•	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Bill Edwards	_X			
TC Grissom	X			
Dane Perdieu	X			
Terry Price	_X			
Bryan Watson	_X			
Cathy Welborn	_X			
•	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
SECONDED BY		•		
D'11 E 1 1	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENI
Bill Edwards				
TC Grissom  Dane Perdieu				
Terry Price Bryan Watson		<del></del>		
Cathy Welborn	-	<del></del>		
Cathy Welbolli				
APPROVED:		ATTE	ATTEST:	
Kurt Crail, Mayor		Jackie	Jackie Freezeland, Clerk	
(SEAL)				